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SOUND BAR MOUNTING

The following is intended to help you mount the sound bar. We highly recommend employing
the expertise of a professional installer.

The sound bar has two convenient installation styles. Roll Cage and Surface Mount review this
document to determine which you will use, then prepare for installation.

A. Prepare a flat work surface to prepare for installation
B. Recruit an assistant to help with lifting Sound Bar into place
C. Use lightweight painters tape to cover your roll cage while you are positioning

INCLUDED PARTS

NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY INCLUDED
Top Tube Clamp

1 (1.5, 1.75 or 2 inch options) 6
2 Channel Slide Lug 2
3 Tube Clamp Base 2
M5X10 Screws
(Top & Bottom Clamps)
4&5 (Clamp Bottom to Channel Slide 12
Lug)
6 Surface Mount Bracket 2
7 M5X20 Screws for “L 5

Brackets

For additional information on this and other MBQuart products, please check the SUPPORT section of our website
https.//mbquart.com/support
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FIG 1-1
INSTALL STEPS - Surface Mount (L Brackets)

Reference the illustration FIG 1-1 to confirm which components are needed for each STEP.
Items on the list are called out with brackets [X].

STEP 1 - Mount 1 Surface Mount Bracket [6] per side with the longer [7] M5x20 screws.

STEP 2 - Position the Sound Bar in place. Use a marker to identify where the mounting holes
will be located on your vehicle. Use at least 2 of the 3 holes to mount the sound bar. Confirm
there are no moving parts or wires on the other side of your mounting surface. Consider drilling
a small pilot hole.

STEP 3 - Mount the Sound Bar*

* These mounting screws are not included as different off-road or marine applications will vary.

For additional information on this and other MBQuart products, please check the SUPPORT section of our website
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INSTALL STEPS - Roll Cage

Reference the illustration FIG 1-1 to confirm which components are needed for each STEP.
Items on the list are called out with brackets [X].

STEP 1 - Choose the appropriate Top Tube Clamp [1] for your roll cage diameter. We have
included 1.5, 1.75 and 2 inch clamps.

STEP 2 - Insert 2 slide lugs [2] into the mounting channel on top of the sound bar. You want
these lugs to be left and right in the channel.

NOTE — Use some lightweight painters tape to mark where you will want the clamping system on
the left right side of your roll cage. The following assembly should remain loose until you know
you have the correct position. Only use hand tools, do not over tighten.

STEP 3 - Mount the Tube Clamp Base [3] to the Channel Slide Lug [2] using two [4/5] M5X10
screws. Make sure to prep both the left and right side of the sound bar. Position the hooked
edge of the Clamp Base to the back of the sound bar — screw holes to the front.

STEP 4 - With your assistant lifting the sound bar into position, you will confirm that the wires on
the sound bar are not pinched and remain accessible on both ends.

STEP 5 — With the sound bar still held in the air by your helper, you will use the Top Tube
Clamp to lock on the back of the Tube Clamp Base and use two [4/5] M5X10 screws per side
(left/right) to mount the sound bar “the roll cage.

NOTE - Use hand tools to secure these screws to avoid damage to the sound bar or the vehicle.
Do not fully tighten the screws until you are confident of your positioning.

STEP 5 — Once your positioning is confirmed, use your hand tools to fully tighten the screws on
the clamp. Your clamping system should not move left/right. If it is loose, you need to tighten the
screws shown in STEP 2.

NOTE — Once the Sound bar is in final position, remove any painter’s tape that is visible

STEP 6 - Wire up the sound bar
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ADDITIONAL MOUNTING OPTIONS

If you find that your installation is more exotic or challenging that can be addressed with the
included hardware we recommend our build partner AXIA ALLOYS. They offer a wide variety of

billet aluminum mounts mounting system for more accessories that you can possibly install on
your vehicle.

Here is a link for with the components for your sound bar. Make sure to check out all the other
mounting creativity from AXIA ALLOYS while you're on the site.

DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT

MODEL LENGTH DEPTH HEIGHT WEIGHT
6 Speakers 21.02 4.92 4.33 12.9 Ibs (5.9 kg)
10 Speakers 34.41 4.92 4.33 21 Ibs (9.5 kg)

For additional information on this and other MBQuart products, please check the SUPPORT section of our website
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https://axiaalloys.com/product/hifonics-mbquart-thor-sound-bar-mount/

